On transition to IFRS 16, the Group has elected to apply the practical expedient to grandfather the

assessment of which transactions are leases. The Group has applied the IFRS 16 lease definition

to contracts entered into or changed on or after 1 January 2019.

As a lessee, the Group previously classified leases as either operating or financing leases based on

its assessment of whether the lease transferred significantly all of the risks and rewards incidental

to ownership of the underlying asset to the Group. Under IFRS 16, the Group recognises right of

use assets and lease liabilities measured in accordance with IFRS 16.

The Group has elected to apply the recognition exemption in relation to short terms leases (less

than 12 months duration). For leases of other assets which were classified as operating leases under

IAS 17, the Group has recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. These right of use assets

have been tested for impairment on transition.

The impact on the financial statements in summarised below:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

1 January 2018  As previously

  reported Adjustments As restated

  £’000 £’000 £’000

Property, plant and equipment  17,759 3,558 21,317

Other  13,186 - 13,186

Total assets  30,945 3,558 34,503

Borrowings  6,945 4,520 11,465

Other  8,047 (179) 7,868

Total liabilities  14,992 4,341 19,333

Retained earnings  3,516 (783) 2,733

Other  12,437 - 12,437

Total equity  15,953 (783) 15,170

NORISH PLC - ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2019   79

NOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONTINUED)

30  Change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

31 December 2018  As previously

  reported Adjustments As restated

  £’000 £’000 £’000

Property, plant and equipment  18,125 4,732 22,857

Other  11,884 - 11,884

Total assets  30,009 4,732 34,741

Borrowings  6,434 5,632 12,066

Other  6,850 (160) 6,690

Total liabilities  13,284 5,472 18,756

Retained earnings  4,224 (740) 3,484

Other  12,501 - 12,501

Total equity  16,725 (740) 15,985

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 31 December 2018  As previously

  reported Adjustments As restated

  £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue   36,802 - 36,802

Cost of sales  (33,871) 270 (33,601)

Other income  43 - 43

Administrative expenses  (851) - (851)

Finance income  3 - 3

Finance expense  (187) (209) (396)

Income taxes  (439) (17) (456)

Loss from discontinued activities  (379) - (379)

Profit for the financial year  1,121 44 1,165

80   NORISH PLC - ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2019

NOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONTINUED)

30  Change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

For the year ending 31 December 2018  As previously

  reported Adjustments As restated

  £’000 £’000 £’000

Profit for the period from continuing activities  1,939 61 2,000

Finance expenses  187 209 396

Depreciation  - property, plant and equipment net  812 584 1,396

Other  (217) - (217)

Cash generated from operations  2,721 854 3,575

Interest paid  (187) (209) (396)

Other  (367) - (367)

Net cash generated from operating activities   2,167 645 2,812

Cash used in investing activities  (1,293) (1,584) (2,877)

Payment of lease liabilities  (216) (645) (861)

Other  (673) 1,584 911

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (889) 939 50

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (15) - (15)

There is no material impact on either the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share for the year

ended 31 December 2018.

31 Approval of financial statements

The Board of Directors approved these financial statements on 12 March 2020.

NORISH PLC - ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2019   81